subscription or payment processing platforms; (xix) risks related to acquiring and integrating businesses and divestitures of existing businesses; (xx) our ability to retain members of the senior leadership team and attract and retain
skilled employees; (xxi) compliance with governmental laws and regulations; (xxii) risks associated with our structure and status as a "controlled company;" and (xxiii) the other factors described under the headings “Risk Factors,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and other sections of our final prospectus dated June 30, 2020 and filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on July 2, 2020.

7

Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Three-Month Period Twelve-Month Period
Successor Predecessor

Three Months Ended December
31, 2020

Three Months Ended December
31, 2019 Year Ended December 31, 2020

Period from January 1 to
December 31, 2019

Period from January 1 to
February 7, 2019

Pro Forma Adjustments for the
year ended December 31, 2019

Combined Pro Forma for the
year ended December 31, 2019

Revenue $ 480.1 $ 432.7 $ 1,738.1 $ 1,413.9 $ 178.7 $ (16.0) $ 1,576.6
Operating expenses 141.5 131.3 545.6 448.5 56.7 — 505.2
Selling and administrative expenses 156.6 158.9 557.8 651.2 122.4 (212.9) 560.7
Depreciation and amortization 135.9 141.8 536.9 482.4 11.1 45.1 538.6
Restructuring charges 18.6 7.7 34.8 51.8 0.1 — 51.9
Operating costs 452.6 439.7 1,675.1 1,633.9 190.3 (167.8) 1,656.4
Operating income (loss) 27.5 (7.0) 63.0 (220.0) (11.6) 151.8 (79.8)
Interest income 0.1 0.3 0.8 2.4 0.3 — 2.7
Interest expense (49.3) (82.9) (271.1) (303.5) (5.5) (29.7) (338.7)
Other income (expense) - net 30.2 (173.4) (12.0) (154.8) (86.0) 89.5 (151.3)
Non-operating income (expense) - net (19.0) (256.0) (282.3) (455.9) (91.2) 59.8 (487.3)
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes and equity in net income of affiliates 8.5 (263.0) (219.3) (675.9) (102.8) 211.6 (567.1)
Less: provision (benefit) for income taxes 0.6 (34.1) (110.5) (118.2) (27.5) 47.2 (98.5)
Equity in net income of affiliates 0.4 0.8 2.3 4.2 0.5 — 4.7
Net income (loss) 8.3 (228.1) (106.5) (553.5) (74.8) 164.4 (463.9)
Less: net (income) loss attributable to the non-controlling interest (1.3) (3.2) (5.0) (6.5) (0.8) — (7.3)
Less: Dividends allocated to preferred stockholders — (32.0) (64.1) (114.0) — (13.7) (127.7)
Net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / The Dun &
Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) $ 7.0 $ (263.3) $ (175.6) $ (674.0) $ (75.6) $ 150.7 $ (598.9)
Basic earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / The Dun
& Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) $ 0.02 $ (0.84) $ (0.48) $ (2.14) $ (1.90)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock:
Net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / The Dun
& Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) $ 0.02 $ (0.84) $ (0.48) $ (2.14) $ (1.90)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding-basic 422.7 314.5 367.1 314.5 314.5
Weighted average number of shares outstanding-diluted 423.6 314.5 367.1 314.5 314.5

[…]

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 98.6 — 90.2
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 354.5 $ 98.6 $ 117.6

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:
Cash Paid for:

Income Taxes, Net of Refunds $ 120.9 $ 29.3 $ 3.4
Interest $ 249.0 $ 232.4 $ 2.4

(1) Includes non-cash adjustments for the write down of deferred debt issuance costs and discount of $23.2 million associated with the partial redemption of the Senior Unsecured Notes, Senior Secured Notes, amendment of the revolver and the term loan during the year ended December 31, 2020.
(2) $131.9 million was paid by proceeds raised from the offering and $0.9 million was paid prior to the IPO and Private Placement.

10

Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Unaudited)

(Amounts in millions)

Reconciliation of Revenue to Adjusted Revenue

Three-Month Period Twelve-Month Period
Successor Predecessor

Three Months Ended December 31,
2020

Three Months Ended December 31,
2019 Year Ended December 31, 2020

Period from January 1 to December
31, 2019

Period from January 1 to February
7, 2019

Pro Forma Adjustments for the year
ended December 31, 2019

Combined Pro Forma for the year
ended December 31, 2019

Revenue $ 480.1 $ 432.7 $ 1,738.1 $ 1,413.9 $ 178.7 $ (16.0) $ 1,576.6
International lag adjustment — — — — 25.9 — 25.9
Adjusted revenue (a) 480.1 432.7 1,738.1 1,413.9 204.6 (16.0) 1,602.5
Foreign currency impact 1.3 2.8 6.9 7.9 1.0 — 8.9

Adjusted revenue before the effect of foreign currency $ 481.4 $ 435.5 $ 1,745.0 $ 1,421.8 $ 205.6 $ (16.0) $ 1,611.4

North America $ 400.8 $ 399.7 $ 1,459.9 $ 1,316.5 $ 148.2 $ — $ 1,464.7
International 79.9 72.6 299.3 236.3 56.4 — 292.7
Segment revenue 480.7 472.3 1,759.2 1,552.8 204.6 — 1,757.4
Corporate and other (a) (0.6) (39.6) (21.1) (138.9) — (16.0) (154.9)
Foreign currency impact 1.3 2.8 6.9 7.9 1.0 — 8.9

Adjusted revenue before the effect of foreign currency $ 481.4 $ 435.5 $ 1,745.0 $ 1,421.8 $ 205.6 $ (16.0) $ 1,611.4

(a) Includes deferred revenue purchase accounting adjustments $ (0.6) $ (39.6) $ (21.1) $ (138.9) $ — $ (16.0) $ (154.9)

11

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA

Three-Month Period Twelve-Month Period
Successor Predecessor

Three Months Ended December
31, 2020

Three Months Ended December
31, 2019 Year Ended December 31, 2020

Period from January 1 to
December 31, 2019

Period from January 1 to
February 7, 2019

Pro Forma Adjustments for the
year ended December 31, 2019

Combined Pro Forma for the
year ended December 31, 2019

Net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / Dun &
Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) $ 7.0 $ (263.3) $ (175.6) $ (674.0) $ (75.6) $ 150.7 $ (598.9)
Depreciation and amortization 135.9 141.8 536.9 482.4 11.1 45.1 538.6
Interest expense - net 49.2 82.6 270.3 301.1 5.2 29.7 336.0
(Benefit) provision for income tax - net 0.6 (34.1) (110.5) (118.2) (27.5) 47.2 (98.5)
EBITDA 192.7 (73.0) 521.1 (8.7) (86.8) 272.7 177.2
Other income (expense) - net (30.2) 173.4 12.0 154.8 86.0 (89.5) 151.3
Equity in net income of affiliates (0.4) (0.8) (2.3) (4.2) (0.5) — (4.7)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest 1.3 3.2 5.0 6.5 0.8 — 7.3
Dividends allocated to preferred stockholders — 32.0 64.1 114.0 — 13.7 127.7
International lag adjustment — — — — 2.7 — 2.7
Other incremental or reduced expenses from the application of purchase accounting (4.4) (4.9) (18.8) (20.7) — (3.1) (23.8)
Equity-based compensation 6.5 3.9 45.1 11.7 11.7 (10.4) 13.0
Restructuring charges 18.6 7.7 34.8 51.8 0.1 — 51.9
Merger and acquisition-related operating costs 7.4 1.5 14.1 156.0 52.0 (199.4) 8.6
Transition costs 9.6 13.9 31.9 37.7 0.3 — 38.0
Legal reserve associated with significant legal and regulatory matters 3.9 — 3.9 (0.2) — — (0.2)
Asset impairment 3.9 1.1 4.5 3.4 — — 3.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 208.9 $ 158.0 $ 715.4 $ 502.1 $ 66.3 $ (16.0) $ 552.4

North America 198.3 198.6 696.4 634.6 55.3 — 689.9
International 23.2 22.3 94.8 78.2 20.3 — 98.5
Corporate and other (a) (12.6) (62.9) (75.8) (210.7) (9.3) (16.0) (236.0)

Adjusted EBITDA (a) $ 208.9 $ 158.0 $ 715.4 $ 502.1 $ 66.3 $ (16.0) $ 552.4

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (a) 43.5 % 36.5 % 41.2 % 35.5 % 32.4 % — % 34.5 %
(a) Including impact of deferred revenue purchase accounting adjustments:
Impact to adjusted EBITDA $ (0.6) $ (39.6) $ (21.1) $ (138.9) $ — $ (16.0) $ (154.9)
Impact to adjusted EBITDA margin — % (5.3)% (0.7)% (5.8)% — % N/A (5.8)%

12

Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc.
Segment Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA (Unaudited)

(Amounts in millions)
Successor

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020
North America International Corporate and Other (a) Total

Adjusted revenue $ 400.8 $ 79.9 $ (0.6) $ 480.1
Total operating costs 214.8 58.9 14.2 287.9
Operating income (loss) 186.0 21.0 (14.8) 192.2
Depreciation and amortization 12.3 2.2 2.2 16.7
Adjusted EBITDA $ 198.3 $ 23.2 $ (12.6) $ 208.9

Adjusted EBITDA margin 49.5 % 29.0 % N/A 43.5 %

Successor
Three Months Ended December 31, 2019

North America International Corporate and Other (a) Total
Adjusted revenue $ 399.7 $ 72.6 $ (39.6) $ 432.7
Total operating costs 210.6 52.0 25.7 288.3
Operating income (loss) 189.1 20.6 (65.3) 144.4
Depreciation and amortization 9.5 1.7 2.4 13.6
Adjusted EBITDA $ 198.6 $ 22.3 $ (62.9) $ 158.0

Adjusted EBITDA margin 49.7 % 30.7 % N/A 36.5 %

Successor
Year ended December 31, 2020

North America International Corporate and Other (a) Total
Adjusted revenue $ 1,459.9 $ 299.3 $ (21.1) $ 1,738.1
Total operating costs 809.4 212.4 62.7 1,084.5
Operating income (loss) 650.5 86.9 (83.8) 653.6
Depreciation and amortization 45.9 7.9 8.0 61.8
Adjusted EBITDA $ 696.4 $ 94.8 $ (75.8) $ 715.4

Adjusted EBITDA margin 47.7 % 31.7 % N/A 41.2 %

13

Successor
Period from January 1 to December 31, 2019

North America International Corporate and Other (a) Total
Adjusted revenue $ 1,316.5 $ 236.3 $ (138.9) $ 1,413.9
Total operating costs 716.9 163.8 78.5 959.2
Operating income (loss) 599.6 72.5 (217.4) 454.7
Depreciation and amortization 35.0 5.7 6.7 47.4
Adjusted EBITDA $ 634.6 $ 78.2 $ (210.7) $ 502.1

Adjusted EBITDA margin 48.2 % 33.2 % N/A 35.5 %

Predecessor
Period from January 1 to February 7, 2019

North America International Corporate and Other (a) Total
Adjusted revenue $ 148.2 $ 56.4 $ — $ 204.6
Total operating costs 98.6 37.6 10.1 146.3
Operating income (loss) 49.6 18.8 (10.1) 58.3
Depreciation and amortization 5.7 1.5 0.8 8.0
Adjusted EBITDA $ 55.3 $ 20.3 $ (9.3) $ 66.3

Adjusted EBITDA margin 37.3 % 35.9 % N/A 32.4 %

(a) Includes deferred revenue purchase accounting adjustments.

14

Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Unaudited)

(Amounts in millions)

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted Net Income (Loss)

Three-Month Period Twelve-Month Period
Successor Predecessor

Three Months Ended December
31, 2020

Three Months Ended December
31, 2019

Year Ended December 31,
2020

Period from January 1 to
December 31, 2019

Period from January 1 to
February 7, 2019

Pro Forma Adjustments for the
year ended December 31, 2019

Combined Pro Forma for the year
ended December 31, 2019

Net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) / The Dun &
Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) $ 7.0 $ (263.3) $ (175.6) $ (674.0) $ (75.6) $ 150.7 $ (598.9)
International lag adjustment — — — — 2.7 — 2.7
Incremental amortization of intangible assets resulting from the application of purchase
accounting 119.3 128.1 475.1 435.0 3.0 45.1 483.1
Other incremental or reduced expenses from the application of purchase accounting (4.4) (4.9) (18.8) (20.7) — (3.1) (23.8)
Equity-based compensation 6.5 3.9 45.1 11.7 11.7 (10.4) 13.0
Restructuring charges 18.6 7.7 34.8 51.8 0.1 — 51.9
Merger and acquisition-related operating costs 7.4 1.5 14.1 156.0 52.0 (199.4) 8.6
Transition costs 9.6 13.9 31.9 37.7 0.3 — 38.0
Legal reserve and costs associated with significant legal and regulatory matters 3.9 — 3.9 (0.2) — — (0.2)
Change in fair value of make-whole derivative liability — 172.4 32.8 172.4 — — 172.4
Asset impairment 3.8 1.1 4.5 3.4 — — 3.4
Non-recurring pension charges 0.6 — 0.6 — 89.4 (89.5) (0.1)
Predecessor pro forma incremental interest expense — — — — — 29.7 29.7
Dividends allocated to preferred stockholders — 32.0 64.1 114.0 — 13.7 127.7
Merger and acquisition-related non-operating costs (23.6) — (23.6) (0.8) 0.5 — (0.3)
Debt refinancing and extinguishment costs 2.5 — 76.6 — — —
Tax impact of the CARES Act — — (57.8) — — — —
Tax effect of the non-GAAP adjustments (33.1) (40.9) (158.0) (144.9) (38.3) 50.8 (132.4)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (Successor) /
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) (a) $ 118.1 $ 51.5 $ 349.7 $ 141.4 $ 45.8 $ (12.4) $ 174.8

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock $ 0.28 $ 0.16 $ 0.95 $ 0.45 $ 0.15 $ (0.04) $ 0.56

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - diluted (b) 423.6 314.5 367.3 314.5 314.5 314.5 314.5

(a) Including impact of deferred revenue purchase accounting adjustments:
Pre-tax impact $ (0.6) $ (39.6) $ (21.1) $ (138.9) $ — $ (16.0) $ (154.9)
Tax impact 0.1 11.5 5.4 35.9 — 3.6 39.5
Net impact to adjusted net income (loss) attributable to Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc.
(Successor) / The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation (Predecessor) $ (0.5) $ (28.1) $ (15.7) $ (103.0) $ — $ (12.4) $ (115.4)

Net impact to adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock $ — $ (0.09) $ (0.04) $ (0.33) $ — N/A $ (0.37)

(b) For consistency purposes, we assume the stock split effected on June 23, 2020 to be the number of shares outstanding during the Predecessor period.

15

For more information, please contact:

Media Contact:
Lisette Kwong
973-921-6263
KwongL@dnb.com

Investor Contact:
Debra McCann
973-921-6008
IR@dnb.com

16

Dun & Bradstreet FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR 2020 FINANCIAL RESULTS February 8, 2021

This presentation contains estimates and other “forward–looking statements” regarding Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc. (“Dun & Bradstreet”), and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”), its financial condition and its results of operations that reflect Dun & Bradstreet’s current views and information currently available that are subject to a number of trends, known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors many of which are outside the control of the Company and its officers, employees, agents or associates. Forward-looking statements include all statements that do not relate solely to historical or current facts and can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking words such as “may”, “will”, “would”, “could”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “aim”, “estimate”, “target”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “continue”, “objectives”, “outlook”, “guidance” or other similar words, and include statements regarding the Company’s plans, strategies, objectives, targets and expected financial performance. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the utility of the information in this Presentation as a predictor of future performance. Any estimates and statements contained herein may be forward-looking in nature and involve significant elements of subjective judgment and analysis, which may or may not be correct. Risks, uncertainties and other factors may cause actual results to vary materially and potentially adversely from those anticipated, estimated or projected. For example, throughout this Presentation we discuss the Company’s business strategy and certain short and long term financial and operational expectations that we believe would be achieved based upon our planned business strategy for the next several years. These expectations can only be achieved if the assumptions underlying our business strategy are fully realized –some of which we cannot control (e.g., market growth rates, macroeconomic conditions and customer preferences) and we will review these assumptions as part of our annual planning process. The risks and uncertainties that forward-looking statements are subject to include, but are not limited to: (i) an outbreak of disease, global or localized health pandemic or epidemic, or the fear of such an event (such as the COVID-19 global pandemic), including the global economic uncerta